Senate Environment, Communications, Information Technology & the Arts Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

Environment and Heritage

Budget Supplementary Estimates 2003-2004, (4 November 2003)


Outcome:

1. Environment



Question No: 2

Sub-outcome:

Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change
Output:  

All



Division/Agency:

Australian Greenhouse Office


Topic: 

Expenditure disaggregation


Hansard Page ECITA:
75

Senator Wong asked:
Thank you. Please provide me with the following information: the funding allocation to each of these programs for 2003-04, assuming that 2002-03 is per the ministerial statement—and, if it varies from that, please provide that also. I would also like the actual expenditure spent on each of those programs for 2002-03 and 2003-04 to date. Obviously 2003-04 is only to date.
Answer:

Tables are attached showing by program:

· the 2002-03 revised expenditure estimates (identified in the 2003-04 Budget as per the Ministerial Statement) and the 2002-03 actual expenditure; and

· the Budget allocation for 2003-04 and the actual expenditure to 31 October 2003.

Outcome:

1. Environment



Question No: 3

Sub-outcome:

Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change
Output:  

1.3  Promoting Sustainable Energy

Division/Agency:

Industry Communities & Energy, AGO

Topic: 

Photovoltaic Rebate Program 

Hansard Page ECITA:
78

Senator Wong asked:
What were the original predictions that the AGO made as to the capacity that would be generated from the rebate when the MBE was first announced?

Answer/s:

The Australian Greenhouse Office confirms the advice provided at the Senate Estimates hearing (Hansard Page ECITA 86). 
Although there was no public statement of a target, the internal calculations by the AGO were that 5 megawatts would be achieved.

Outcome:

1. Environment



Question No: 4

Sub-outcome:

Australians working together to meet the challenge of 


climate change
Output:

1.1 Leading the Agenda

Division/Agency:

Industry Communities & Energy, AGO

Topic: 

AGO staff working on market development mechanisms

Hansard Page ECITA:
79

Senator Wong asked:
Two of whom have left [the market development team] —and you were going to let me know when they left…

Answer/s:
The two staff members who left the Market Development Team were the Assistant Manager and a Policy Adviser, and they ceased employment on 24/10/03 and 23/10/03 respectively. 

Outcome:

1. Environment



Question No: 5

Sub-outcome:



Output:  

1.4 Environmental Assessment and Approvals

Division/Agency:

AGO/Approvals and Wildlife

Topic: 

Stuart Oil Shale Development

Hansard Page ECITA:
85

Senator Mc Lucas asked:

Has SPP provided any comparisons of greenhouse emissions from the Stuart project with other industries or countries using similar technology, as I understand was requested?  Could I also get a list of the outstanding requests?

Answer/s:
No. Southern Pacific Petroleum argues that there is no comparable technology being used anywhere in the world to extract oil from shale of the type found at Gladstone. SPP has also indicated that it does not regard benchmarking as valid as the Stage 2 development is of a scale that is too small to be meaningfully benchmarked.

The outstanding requests are summarised in a letter from Mr Gerard Early of DEH to Mr Victor Kuss of 24 June 2003, a copy of which is made available. 

Outcome:

1. Environment



Question No: 6
Sub-outcome:

Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change
Output:  

1.3 Promoting Sustainable Energy

Division/Agency:

Industry Communities & Energy, AGO

Topic: 

Photovoltaic Rebate Program

Hansard Page ECITA:
86

Senator Wong asked:
Were you able to give me accurate figures regarding the actual amount of the $5.7 million which related to approvals taken but not acted on or applications received between the cap and the conclusion of the last financial year?

Mr Morvell—No, Senator, I cannot give you that without doing some more analysis—the reason being that there is a lag between actual approvals and installation and therefore there is a lag in the payments, the flow of money between the Commonwealth, the state and the applicant. To give you an accurate figure we would have to go back and do that analysis.

Senator WONG—Could you do that. I think we agreed before it was around two and a bit million.

Answer/s:

Original funding for the Photovoltaic Rebate Program (PVRP) is $5.761 million for the financial year 2003/04. This includes funding for an amount of $1.772 million, which relates to expenses incurred in 2002/03, but is to be paid from the 2003/04 Budget cash allocation.

Once expenses to date and additional estimated commitments have been taken out of the allocation, estimated funding remaining for new approvals from November 2003 is $1.289 million. 
This funding is summarised in the attached table.
	PVRP Budget Summary (as at 31 October 2003)

	
	

	
	

	2003/04 Budget Appropriation
	5.761

	
	

	Additional Expense 2002/03
	1.772

	
	

	Net Balance
	3.989

	
	

	Expenditure to 31 Oct 03
	1.065

	
	

	Balance as at 31 Oct 03
	2.924

	
	

	Estimated Commitments
	

	Remaining State & AGO Administration Forecast 2003/04
	0.591

	Developer component Forecast 2003/04
	0.500

	Estimated approvals to end Oct 03, not yet paid
	0.544

	
	

	Balance available for further approvals
	1.289


Outcome:

1. Environment



Question No: 7

Sub-outcome:

Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change
Output:  

1.3  Promoting Sustainable Energy

Division/Agency:

Industry Communities & Energy, AGO

Topic: 

Photovoltaic Rebate Program

Hansard Page ECITA:
87

Senator Wong asked:
So the $1.6 million, the figure that you gave me, is the value of approved applications in this financial year to date?
Answer/s:

Referring to the following table, the $1.6 million is a combination of the amount of $0.544 million shown as “Estimated approvals to end Oct 03, not yet paid” and part of the $1.772 million shown as “Additional Expense 2002/03”.

	PVRP Budget Summary (as at 31 October 2003)

	
	

	
	

	2003/04 Budget Appropriation
	5.761

	
	

	Additional Expense 2002/03
	1.772

	
	

	Net Balance
	3.989

	
	

	Expenditure to 31 Oct 03
	1.065

	
	

	Balance as at 31 Oct 03
	2.924

	
	

	Estimated Commitments
	

	Remaining State & AGO Administration Forecast 2003/04
	0.591

	Developer component Forecast 2003/04
	0.500

	Estimated approvals to end Oct 03, not yet paid
	0.544

	
	

	Balance available for further approvals
	1.289


Outcome:

1. Environment



Question No: 8

Sub-outcome:

Australians working together to meet the challenge of climate change
Output:  

1.3  Promoting Sustainable Energy

Division/Agency:

Industry, Communities & Energy, AGO

Topic: 

Mandatory Renewable Energy Target Review

Hansard Page ECITA:
97-98

Senator McLucas asked:
(1) Do you have any idea of the quantity of total submissions and the number that were confidential?

(2) Secondly, if you could find out how many submissions were received, how many were fully confidential, how many were partly confidential and also the reasons that the panel used to make a decision about whether or not they would respect the request of the submitter to keep them confidential.

Answer/s:

(1) The Review Panel received 264 substantive submissions and more than 4800 petitions, consisting of three different types of ‘campaign’ submissions. Of the 264 substantive submissions, 25 were fully confidential and 9 were partly confidential.

(2) Where submissions contained confidential or commercially sensitive material this information was not published however parties were asked to agree to the publication of the residual submission. A small number of submissions requested and were granted confidentiality.


